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Sample: 1,000 ethnic minority and 1,001 white UK adults

Interview mode: Online

HEADLINE GB VOTING INTENTION

All White Ethnic Minority
Conservative 43 46 22
Labour 37 34 58
Liberal Democrats 5 5 6
SNP 5 6 2
Plaid Cymru 1 1 0
Green 5 4 8
Reform UK/Brexit Party 3 3 3
Another party or candidate 1 1 1
If a new general election to the UK Parliament were held tomorrow, how likely or unlikely is it that you would vote?
All White Ethnic Minority
0 - Very unlikely 8 8 10
1 2 2 4
2 2 2 3
3 2 2 3
4 2 2 4
5 5 5 8
6 3 3 5
7 6 6 5
8 6 5 9
9 6 6 6
10 - Very likely 58 60 42
If you did vote, which party do you think you would vote for?
All White Ethnic Minority
Conservative 31 33 15
Labour 30 28 44
Liberal Democrats 4 4 5
SNP 4 4 2
Plaid Cymru 1 1 0
Green 5 4 8
Reform UK/Brexit Party 2 2 4
Another party or candidate 2 2 1
Don't know 14 14 12
Would not vote 5 5 3
Prefer not to say 3
Which of the following best describes how you feel about a Covid-19 vaccine?
All White Ethnic Minority
| have already got a Covid-19 vaccine 11 11 9
| will get a Covid-19 vaccine as soon as it becomes available to me 59 61 46
| will wait before getting a Covid-19 vaccine to see what happens 18 17 26
1 will not get a Covid-19 vaccine 8 8 9
Don’t know 4 3 10

How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Read, watched or listened to sources online or on social media that question the safety or effectiveness of Covid-19 vaccines in general

All White Ethnic Minority
Experienced regularly 30 29 36
Experienced occasionally 46 46 43
Have not experienced 21 21 16
Don’t know 4 4 5

How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Read, watched or listened to sources online or on social media that question the safety or effectiveness of Covid-19 vaccines for ethnic minority people in
particular

All White Ethnic Minority
Experienced regularly 21 20 28
Experienced occasionally 41 42 39
Have not experienced 33 33 28
Don’t know 5 5 6
How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Read, watched or listened to official sources talking about the safety or effectiveness of Covid-19 vaccines
All White Ethnic Minority
Experienced regularly 38 38 39
Experienced occasionally 43 43 42
Have not experienced 14 14 14

Don’t know 4 4 5



How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Read, watched or listened to media coverage about people receiving a Covid-19 vaccine

Experienced regularly
Experienced occasionally
Have not experienced
Don’t know

How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Received messages or emails discouraging or warning against Covid-19 vaccines

Experienced regularly
Experienced occasionally
Have not experienced
Don’t know

How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?

Had a close friend or family member suggest they were unsure if they wanted to receive a Covid-19 vaccine or had concerns about its safety

Experienced regularly
Experienced occasionally
Have not experienced
Don’t know

How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Shared concerns about the safety of the Covid-19 vaccine with people | know

Experienced regularly
Experienced occasionally
Have not experienced
Don’t know

How often, if at all, have you experienced the following?
Declined to take or to allow a dependent to take a vaccine that is recommended to be taken for any reason (eg. MMR etc)

Experienced regularly
Experienced occasionally
Have not experienced
Don’t know

Which of the following statements is closest to your understanding:

Ethnic minority people are medically at greater risk from Covid-19

Ethnic minority people are at greater risk from Covid-19 but only due to occupation or demographic factors
Ethnic minority people are not at greater risk from Covid-19

Don’t know

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Ethnic minority people should be among groups prioritised for a Covid-19 vaccination

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Not sure

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
There has been insufficient safety testing of Covid-19 vaccines

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Not sure

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
For those working in certain professions (eg. front line services) Covid-19 vaccination should be mandatory

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Not sure
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Government communications about Covid-19 are effective in reaching out to people like me

All White Ethnic Minority
Strongly agree 23 23 18
Somewhat agree 33 33 35
Neither agree nor disagree 23 23 24
Somewhat disagree 10 10 11
Strongly disagree 7 6 8

Not sure 4 4 5



